
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPERANCE 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe 
The DiGuiseppe Law Firm, P.C. 
4320 Southport-Supply Road, Suite 300 
Southport, NC 28461 
P: 910-713-8804 
E: law.rmd@gmail.com  
 

Michael P. Sousa 
Law Offices of Michael P. Sousa, APC 
3232 Governor Dr., Suite A 
San Diego, CA 92122 
P: 858-453-6122 
E: msousa@msousalaw.com 

Bradley A. Benbrook 
Stephen M. Duvernay 
Benbrook Law Group, PC 
701 University Avenue, Suite 106 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
P: 916-447-4900 
E: brad@benbrooklawgroup.com 
 

William A. Sack 
Firearms Policy Coalition 
426 Campbell Avenue 
Havertown, PA 19083 
P: 916-596-3492 
E: Wsack@fpclaw.org 

 
 
 
 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 

Lana Rae Renna; Danielle Jaymes; Laura 
Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert 
Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; 
Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl 
Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; 
PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting 
Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; 
Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San 
Diego County Gun Owners PAC; 
Citizens Committee for the Right to 
Keep and Bear Arms; and Second 
Amendment Foundation, 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 
Robert Bonta, Attorney General of 
California; and Allison Mendoza, 
Director of the California Department of 
Justice Bureau of Firearms, 
 
 

Defendants. 
 

 Case No.:  20-cv-2190-DMS-DEB 
 
 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
 
   

  

Case 3:20-cv-02190-DMS-DEB   Document 70   Filed 12/22/22   PageID.1084   Page 1 of 2



 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
-1- 

 
 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

To the Clerk of Court and all parties of record: 

 Please take notice that Bradley A. Benbrook and Stephen M. Duvernay hereby 

enter their appearance as additional counsel of record for Plaintiffs Lana Rae Renna; 

Danielle Jaymes; Laura Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint 

Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan 

Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, 

LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens 

Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment 

Foundation. 

 
Bradley A. Benbrook 
Stephen M. Duvernay 
Benbrook Law Group, PC 
701 University Avenue, Suite 106 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
Telephone: (916) 447-4900 
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com 
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com 

 
  
  
Dated:  December 22, 2022 The DiGuiseppe Law Firm, P.C. 

 
 
 
By  s/ Raymond M. DiGuiseppe 

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 

  
  
Dated:  December 22, 2022 Benbrook Law Group, PC 

 
 
 
By  s/ Bradley A. Benbrook 

Bradley A. Benbrook 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 

 

Case 3:20-cv-02190-DMS-DEB   Document 70   Filed 12/22/22   PageID.1085   Page 2 of 2


