Case	3:20-cv-02190-DMS-DEB Document 70 File	d 12/22/22 PageID.1084 Page 1 of 2	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	Raymond M. DiGuiseppe The DiGuiseppe Law Firm, P.C. 4320 Southport-Supply Road, Suite 300 Southport, NC 28461 P: 910-713-8804 E: law.rmd@gmail.com Bradley A. Benbrook Stephen M. Duvernay Benbrook Law Group, PC 701 University Avenue, Suite 106 Sacramento, CA 95825 P: 916-447-4900 E: brad@benbrooklawgroup.com	Michael P. Sousa Law Offices of Michael P. Sousa, APC 3232 Governor Dr., Suite A San Diego, CA 92122 P: 858-453-6122 E: msousa@msousalaw.com William A. Sack Firearms Policy Coalition 426 Campbell Avenue Havertown, PA 19083 P: 916-596-3492 E: Wsack@fpclaw.org	
12	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
13	SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
14			
14	Lana Rae Renna; Danielle Jaymes; Laura	Case No.: 20-cv-2190-DMS-DEB	
15	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert		
15	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl	NOTICE OF APPEARANCE	
16	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting		
16 17	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC;		
16 17 18	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to		
16 17 18 19	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC;		
16 17 18	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation,		
16 17 18 19	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs,		
16 17 18 19 20	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v.		
16 17 18 19 20 21	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, V. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of California; and Allison Mendoza,		
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of California; and Allison Mendoza, Director of the California Department of Justice Bureau of Firearms,		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of California; and Allison Mendoza, Director of the California Department of		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of California; and Allison Mendoza, Director of the California Department of Justice Bureau of Firearms,		
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 	Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical, LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment Foundation, Plaintiffs, v. Robert Bonta, Attorney General of California; and Allison Mendoza, Director of the California Department of Justice Bureau of Firearms,		

1 To the Clerk of Court and all parties of record:

2	Please take notice that Bradley A. Benbrook and Stephen M. Duvernay hereby			
3	enter their appearance as additional counsel of record for Plaintiffs Lana Rae Renna;			
4	4 Danielle Jaymes; Laura Schwartz; Michael Schwartz;	Danielle Jaymes; Laura Schwartz; Michael Schwartz; Robert Macomber; Clint		
5	Freeman; John Klier; Justin Smith; John Phillips; Cheryl Prince; Darin Prince; Ryan			
6	Peterson; PWGG, L.P.; North County Shooting Center, Inc.; Gunfighter Tactical,			
7	LLC; Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.; San Diego County Gun Owners PAC; Citizens			
8	Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms; and Second Amendment			
9	Foundation.			
10				
11	Bradley A. Benbrook Stephen M. Duvernay Benbrook Law Group, PC			
12	2 Benbrook Law Group, PC 701 University Avenue, Suite 106 Sacramento, CA 95825			
13	Telephone: (916) 447-4900			
14	4 brad@benbrooklawgroup.com steve@benbrooklawgroup.com			
15	.5			
16	6 Dated: December 22, 2022 The DiGuiseppe L	aw Firm, P.C.		
17	.7			
18	8 By_s/ Raymond M	I. DiGuiseppe		
19	Raymond M D	iGuiseppe		
20				
21	21			
22	Dated: December 22, 2022 Benbrook Law Gro	oup, PC		
23	23			
24	By <u>s/Bradley A. H</u> Bradley A. Ben Attorneys for P	Benbrook		
25	Attorneys for P	laintiffs		
26	26			
27				
28				
_0	NOTICE OF APPEARANCE			
	-1-			